

BUSINESS SHIELD - LAGHU UDYAM
CLAUSES & ENDORSEMENT WORDINGS

SECTION I: FIRE AND ALLIED PERILS – BUILDING & CONTENTS

Agreed Bank Clause

If You have mortgaged, hypothecated or created any security over Your Home or any of its Contents in favour of a Bank, and the Bank has an interest in the Policy, the name of such Bank will also be shown in the Policy Schedule under the title 'Agreed Bank Clause'. If You choose to add the name of such Bank at any time during the Policy Period, this will be shown as an Endorsement.

Under this Clause You agree as follows:

- i. We shall pay to the Bank the entire amount that We are liable to pay under this Policy. Such Bank will receive it for its own demand, and as agent for any other person interested in the amount.
- ii. When We pay the amount to the Bank, Our liability under this Policy will be discharged, and will be binding on all of You and all persons named as the insured.
- iii. Any notice or communication We make to the Bank under the provisions of this Policy shall be sufficient notice or communication to You.
- iv. Any settlement or compromise that We make with the Bank will be binding on You and all persons named as the insured. However, such settlement or compromise will not affect the rights of the Bank to recover any amount from You or any other person.
- v. If You make any change in the use of Your Home or sell or transfer the Insured Property, such actions will not prejudice the interest of the Bank under the Policy and this clause, unless the condition has been broken by the Bank or its employees.
- vi. If You commit any act or omission that will increase the risk, the insurance cover will not be invalidated. However, the Bank shall notify Us of any change or ownership, or alterations and increase in risks as soon they become known to the Bank, and shall pay additional premium from the time of such change.
- vii. When We pay the amount to the Bank, We will become legally and automatically subrogated to all rights of the Bank to the extent of such payment. This will not impair or prejudice the rights of the Bank to recover any amount from You or any other person.

N.B: The Bank shall mean the first named Financial Institution/Bank named in the policy.

SECTION 2: BUSINESS INTERRUPTION

1. Automatic Reinstatement Clause

Subject to the Insurance Limits as stated in the Schedule and to applicable sub limits in the event of any Claim occurring and in the absence of written notice by the Insured to the contrary, the insurance in respect of any Property Insured arising is automatically reinstated as and from the date of the Damage.

2. Group Interdependency

It is hereby understood and agreed, subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the Policy and endorsed hereon, that loss as insured by Business interruption Section of the policy resulting from interruption of or interference with the business in consequence of loss or damage to property whether or not insured by Material Damage Section of the policy of insurance and situated at any other named premises in territorial limits owned and/or occupied and/or used by the Insured for the purpose of the business insured or any other business shall be deemed to be loss resulting from loss or damage to property used by the insured at any of the insured premises, up to the limit as specified in the Schedule. This cover is not extended to suppliers or customers and shall be on named basis. This Clause is subject otherwise to the terms, Conditions and Exclusions of the Policy.

3. Interdependency Cover

It is hereby agreed and understood, subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the Policy and endorsed hereon, that if damage or destruction to any of the Insured's premises/ property should result in another of the Insured locations/premises suffering a reduction in turnover or increase in cost of working then such loss is deemed to be covered by this Policy notwithstanding that no material damage was sustained by the latter premises/property.

Provided that the business at the above said locations/premises be carried in departments and independent trading results of the same are ascertainable. All other terms, conditions, exclusions of the Policy remain unchanged.

The indemnity provided herein shall be subject to the limit of indemnity as specified in The Schedule.

4. PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF PROPERTY BUSINESS INTERRUPTION

The insurance by this Section of this Policy is extended to insure the actual loss sustained by the Insured for a period of time not to exceed 48 hours prior to and 48 hours after the Insured first taking reasonable action for the temporary protection and preservation of property insured by this Policy provided such action is necessary to prevent immediately impending insured physical loss or damage to such insured property. This Extension is subject to the deductible provisions that would have applied had the physical loss or damage happened.

5. New Business Clause

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam

UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

For the purpose of any claim arising from damage occurring before the completion of the first year's trading of the business at the premises the terms "Rate of Gross Profit", "Annual Output/Turnover" and "Standard Output/Turnover" shall bear the following meaning and not as within stated:-

RATE OF GROSS PROFIT – The rate of Gross Profit earned on the Output/Turnover during the period between the date of the commencement of the business and the date of the damage.

ANNUAL OUTPUT/TURNOVER – The proportional equivalent for a period of twelve months or the Output/Turnover realised during the period between the commencement of the business and the date of the damage.

STANDARD OUTPUT/TURNOVER – The proportional equivalent for a period equal to the Indemnity Period of the Output/Turnover realised during the period between the commencement of the business and the date of the damage. To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable, the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.

6. Accumulated Stock Clause

Where the Insured maintains sufficient stock of finished goods from time to time as a matter of business policy, the Insurer may at their discretion attach the following Clause of the Consequential Loss (Fire) Policy issued on Turnover Basis.

"In adjusting any loss, account shall be taken and an equitable allowance made if any shortage in turnover due to the damage is postponed by reason of the Turnover being temporarily maintained from accumulated stock of finished goods in the Insured's warehouses.

7. Outage Clause

Duration of the period from the time breakdown occurs resulting in shut down of the unit till the unit is synchronized and achieved full load or is in operation for 72 hours since synchronization, whichever is earlier would be considered as Single outage.

8. Bankruptcy Clause

In the event of Bankruptcy or the insolvency of the Insured, the Insurer shall not be relieved thereby of the obligations under the Policy.

9. Power Banking Clause

It is hereby agreed and understood that in adjusting any loss, account shall be taken and an equitable allowance will be made, if any shortage in generation / export of power from Insured's plant, following a loss

or damage falling within the scope of this policy, is postponed beyond the maximum indemnity period, on account of power banking arrangement between Insured and third party (name.....).

10. On Account Payment

It is hereby declared and agreed that progress payment on account of any loss recoverable under this Policy will be made to the Insured at such stages as may be mutually agreed upon if desired by the Insured and on production of an interim report and recommended payment on account amount by the loss adjuster (if appointed) that such payments are deducted from the final agreed claim settlement figures.

Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions and conditions of the Policy.

11. Aggravation Clause

It is noted and agreed that the operation of the excluded perils shall not prejudice the right of The Insured to recover under this Policy of Insurance any further loss caused by aggravation of an originally covered loss within the period of Indemnity.

12. Agreed bank clause

It is hereby declared and agreed:-

1. That upon any monies becoming payable under this Policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.
2. That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company therefore and shall be binding on all the parties insured hereunder.

The Bank shall mean the first named Financial Institution/ Bank named in the Policy.

3. That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the Insured or any of them in any manner arising under or in connection with this Policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.

4. That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the Insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this Policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties insured hereunder.

5. That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured property by reason of operation of Condition 3 of the Policy except where a breach of the Condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and this insurance shall not be invalidated by any act or omission on the part of any other party insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or any building hereby insured or any building in which the goods insured under the Policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazards not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place and

6. It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this Policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefore existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such Mortgagor or Owner or any other party or parties insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available

13. Coinsurance clause

1. It is hereby declared and agreed that insurers named hereunder severally agree and accept the following for the proportion set against its name:
 - 1.1. In event of any claim being admissible by the insurer towards the liability, to pay or make good to the insured the value of the property at the time of the happening of its loss or destruction or the amount of such damage thereto as provided for under the policy and or
 - 1.2. To indemnify the insured against liability at law or damage to any property or injuries to persons as provided for under the policy

2 Co-insurance Schedule:

SN Name of the Insurer Share (%)

(Lead Insurer)

(Co-insurer)

(Co-insurer)

(Co-insurer)

(Co-insurer)

14. Alternative Trading Clause

If during the Indemnity Period goods shall be sold or services shall be rendered elsewhere than at the Premises for the benefit of the Business either by The Insured or by others on his behalf the money paid or payable in respect of such sales or services shall be brought into account in arriving at the output during the Indemnity Period.

15. Nominated Loss Adjusters

Insurers agree that, in the event of an occurrence that is likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy, the Insured can appoint one of the following firms of Adjusters/Surveyors to act on behalf of Insurers to conduct all loss or damage surveys or adjustments.

• Name 1

• Name 2

• Name 3

16. Innocent Non-Disclosure / Breach Of Policy Conditions

The Insurer will not avoid this Insurance on account of non-disclosure, misdescription or misrepresentation of facts or breach of policy conditions where the same have been proved to be innocent and free of any fraudulent conduct or intent to deceive.

It is understood that any deliberate act omission statement misstatement or breach of policy conditions on the part of any individual Insured which may vitiate any claim or render the insurance void shall have such effect only as to the respective rights and respective interest of that particular Insured and shall not prejudice the respective rights and respective interests of any other Insured under this Policy.

17. SPECIFIC EXCLUSION CLAUSE

Whenever Consequential Loss Policies do not cover all the perils listed in the Material Damage cover, the following specific exclusion must be attached to the face of the Policy.

“Notwithstanding what is stated in the preamble of this policy the term damage used in the preamble excludes loss or damage caused by

(Here will be introduced names of perils under MD Policy which are not covered under LOP Policy).

SPECIFICATON

Specification A

Insurance on Gross Profit on Turnover Basis

Item No.	Sum Insured
1. On Gross Profit	Rs.
2.	
3.	_____
Total Sum Insured	Rs. _____

The insurance under Item No.1 is limited to loss of Gross Profit due to (a) Reduction in Turnover and (b) increase in Cost of Working and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be: -

(a) IN RESPECT OF REDUCTION IN TURNOVER: the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount by which the Turnover during the Indemnity Period shall, in consequence of the Damage, fall short of the Standard Turnover.

(b) IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN COST OF WORKING: the additional expenditure (subject to the provisions of Memo 2) necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the reduction in Turnover which but for that expenditure would have taken place during the Indemnity period in consequence of the Damage but not exceeding the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount of the reduction thereby avoided.

Less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the Insured Standing Charges as may cease or be reduced in consequence of the Damage:

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this Item be less than the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to (where the Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months insert 'times' as may be appropriate e.g. for 18 months insert one and a half times) the Annual Turnover, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

Departmental Clause:

“If the business be conducted in departments, the independent trading results of which are ascertainable, the provision of Clauses (a) and (b) of Item 1 shall apply separately to each department affected by the damage except that if the Sum Insured by the said item be less than the aggregate of the sum produced by applying the rate of gross profit for each department of the business (whether affected by the damage or not) to the relative Annual Turnover thereof, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.”

Definitions

GROSS PROFIT – The sum produced by adding to the Net Profit the amount of the insured Standing Charges, or if there be no Net Profit the amount of the Insured Standing Charges less such a proportion of any net trading loss as the amount of the Insured Standing Charges bears to all the Standing Charges of the business.

NET PROFIT – The net trading profit (exclusive of all capital receipts and accretions and all outlay properly chargeable to capital) resulting from the business of the Insured at the premises after due provision has been made for all Standing and other charges including depreciation, but before the deduction of any taxation chargeable on profits.

INSURED STANDING CHARGES – (Appropriate list to be inserted).

TURNOVER – The money paid or payable to the Insured for goods sold and delivered and for services rendered in course of the business at the premises.

INDEMNITY PERIOD – The period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than _____ months thereafter during which the results of the business shall be affected in consequence of the damage.

RATE OF GROSS PROFIT – The rate of Gross Profit earned on the turnover during the financial year immediately before the date of the damage.	To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.
ANNUAL TURNOVER – The Turnover during the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage.	
STANDARD TURNOVER – The Turnover during that Period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period.	

Memo 1: If during the Indemnity Period goods shall be sold or services shall be rendered elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on his behalf the money paid or payable in respect of such sales or services shall be brought into account in arriving at the Turnover during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2: If any Standing Charges of the business be not insured by this policy then in computing the amount recoverable hereunder as increase in Cost of Working that proportion only of the additional expenditure shall be brought into account which the sum of the Net Profit and the Insured Standing Charges bears to the sum of the Net Profit and all the Standing Charges.

Memo 3: If the Insured declares, at the latest twelve months after the expiry of any Period of Insurance, that the Gross Profit earned (or a proportionately increased multiple thereof where the maximum Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months) during the accounting period of 12 months most nearly concurrent with any period of Insurance, as certified by the Insured’s Auditors, was less than the Sum

Insured thereon, a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding 50% of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such period of Insurance shall be made in respect of the difference. Where, however, the declaration is not received by the Company within twelve months after the expiry of the period of insurance, no refund shall be admissible.

If any damage has occurred giving rise to a claim under this policy, such return shall be made in respect only of said difference as is not due to the damage.

Specification B

Insurance on Gross Profit on Output Basis

Item No.	Sum Insured
1. On Gross Profit	Rs. _____

The insurance under Item No.1 is limited to loss of Gross Profit due to (a) Reduction in Output and (b) increase in Cost of Working and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be: -

- (a) IN RESPECT OF REDUCTION IN OUTPUT: the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount by which the Output during the Indemnity Period shall, in consequence of the Damage, fall short of the Standard Output.
- (b) IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN COST OF WORKING: the additional expenditure (subject to the provisions of Memo 2) necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the reduction in Output which but for that expenditure would have taken place during the Indemnity period in consequence of the Damage but not exceeding the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount of the reduction thereby avoided.

Less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the Insured Standing Charges as may cease or be reduced in consequence of the Damage;

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this Item be less than the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to * the Annual Output, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

* Insert that appropriate multiple if the indemnity period exceeds 12 months.

Departmental Clause:

If the business be conducted in departments, the independent trading results of which are ascertainable, the provision of Clauses (a) and (b) of Item 1 shall apply separately to each department affected by the damage except that if the Sum Insured by the said item be less than the aggregate of the sum produced by applying the rate of gross profit for each department of the business (whether affected by the damage or not) to the relative Annual Output thereof, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

Definitions

GROSS PROFIT – The sum produced by adding to the Net Profit the amount of the insured Standing Charges, or if there be no Net Profit the amount of the Insured Standing Charges less such a proportion of any net trading loss as the amount of the Insured Standing Charges bears to all the Standing Charges of the business.

NET PROFIT – The net trading profit (exclusive of all capital receipt and accretions and all outlay properly chargeable to capital) resulting from the business of the Insured at the premises after due provision has been made for all Standing and other charges including depreciation, but before the deduction of any taxation chargeable on profits.

INSURED STANDING CHARGES – (Appropriate list to be inserted).

OUT PUT - The quantity of + produced at the premises measured in units of ++

+ Insert description of commodity produced by the insured

++ Insert unit of weight used

INDEMNITY PERIOD – The period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than _____ months thereafter during which the results of the business shall be affected in consequence of the damage.

<p>RATE OF GROSS PROFIT – The rate of Gross Profit per unit earned on the output during the financial year immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	<p>To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.</p>
<p>ANNUAL OUTPUT – The output during the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	
<p>STANDARD OUTPUT – The output during that Period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period.</p>	

Memo 1: If during the Indemnity Period goods shall be produced elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on the insured's behalf the quantity so produced shall be brought into account in arriving at the Output during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2: If any Standing Charges of the business be not insured by this policy then in computing the amount recoverable hereunder as increase in Cost of Working that proportion only of the additional expenditure shall be brought into account which the sum of the Net Profit and the Insured Standing Charges bears to the sum of the Net Profit and all the Standing Charges.

Memo 3: If the Insured declares, at the latest twelve months after the expiry of any Period of Insurance, that the Gross Profit earned (or a proportionately increased multiple thereof where the maximum Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months) during the accounting period of 12 months most nearly concurrent with any period of Insurance, as certified by the Insured's Auditors, was less than the Sum Insured thereon, a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding 50% of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such period of Insurance shall be made in respect of the difference. Where, however, the declaration is not received by the Company within twelve months after the expiry of the period of insurance, no refund shall be admissible.

If any damage has occurred giving rise to a claim under this policy, such return shall be made in respect only of said difference as is not due to the damage.

Specification C

Difference Basis

Item No. Sum Insured

1. On Gross Profit Rs. _____

The insurance under Item No.1 is limited to loss of Gross Profit due to (a) Reduction in Turnover and (b) increase in Cost of Working and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be: -

(a) IN RESPECT OF REDUCTION IN TURNOVER: the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount by which the Turnover during the Indemnity Period shall, in consequence of the Damage, fall short of the Standard Turnover.

(b) IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN COST OF WORKING: the additional expenditure necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the reduction in Turnover which but for that expenditure would have taken place during the Indemnity period in consequence of the Damage but not exceeding the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount of the reduction thereby avoided.

Less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the charges and expenses of the business payable out of the Gross Profit as may cease or be reduced in consequence of the Damage;

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this Item be less than the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to * the Annual Turnover, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

* Insert the appropriate multiple if the Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months.

Departmental Clause:

If the business be conducted in departments, the independent trading results of which are ascertainable, the provision of Clauses (a) and (b) of Item 1 shall apply separately to each department affected by the damage except that if the Sum Insured by the said item be less than the aggregate of the sum produced by applying the rate of gross profit for each department of the business (whether affected by the damage or not) to the relative Annual Turnover thereof, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

Definitions

GROSS PROFIT – The amount by which

(1) the sum of the Turnover and the amount of the Closing Stock shall exceed.

(2) The sum of the amount of the Opening Stock and the amount of the Specified Working Expenses

Note 1- The amount of the Opening and Closing Stocks shall be arrived at in accordance with Insured's normal accountancy methods, due provisions being made for depreciation.

Specified Workings Expenses:-

1. All Purchases (less Discounts Received) ;
2. % Of the Annual Wage Roll (including Holiday and Insurance contributions);
3. Power;
4. Consumable Stores;
5. Carriage;
6. Packing Materials;
7. Bad Debts;

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam

UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

8. Discounts Allowed;
9. Any other expenses to be specified.

Note 2 – The words and expressions used in this Definition shall have the meaning usually attached to them in the books and accounts of the Insured.

TURNOVER – The money paid or payable to the Insured for goods sold and delivered and for services rendered in course of the business at the premises.

INDEMNITY PERIOD – The period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than _____ months thereafter during which the results of the business shall be affected in consequence of the damage.

<p>RATE OF GROSS PROFIT – The rate of Gross Profit earned on the turnover during the financial year immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	<p>To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.</p>
<p>ANNUAL TURNOVER – The Turnover during the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	
<p>STANDARD TURNOVER – The Turnover during that Period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period.</p>	

Memo 1: If during the Indemnity Period goods shall be sold or services shall be rendered elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on his behalf the money paid or payable in respect of such sales or services shall be brought into account in arriving at the Turnover during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2: If the Insured declares, at the latest twelve months after the expiry of any Period of Insurance, that the Gross Profit earned (or a proportionately increased multiple thereof where the maximum Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months) during the accounting period of 12 months most nearly concurrent with any period of Insurance, as certified by the Insured's Auditors, was less than the Sum Insured thereon, a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding 50% of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such period of Insurance shall be made in respect of the difference. Where, however, the declaration is not received by the Company within twelve months after the expiry of the period of insurance, no refund shall be admissible.

If any damage has occurred giving rise to a claim under this policy, such return shall be made in respect only of said difference as is not due to the damage.

Specification I

Revenue Basis

Specification referred to in Policy No. issued by the Universal Sampo General Insurance Company Ltd in the name of and forming an integral part of that policy.

Item No.	Sum Insured
----------	-------------

1. On Gross Revenue

Rs. _____

The insurance under Item 1 is limited to (a) loss of Gross Revenue and (b) Increase in Cost of Working and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be :-

- (a) IN RESPECT OF LOSS OF GROSS REVENUE: the amount by which the Gross Revenue earned during the Indemnity Period shall, in consequence of the damage, fall short of the Standard Gross revenue.
- (b) IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN COST OF WORKING: the additional expenditure (subject to the provisions of Memo 2) necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the loss of Gross revenue which but for that expenditure would have taken place during the indemnity period in consequence of the Damage but not exceeding the amount of the reduction in gross revenue thereby avoided.

less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the working expenses and standing charges of the business as may cease or be reduced in consequence of the damages,

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this Item be less than * the Annual Gross Revenue, the amount payable under this shall be proportionately reduced.

Definitions

GROSS REVENUE – The money paid or payable to the insured for * * in course of the business at the premises.

** Here is inserted an agreed description such as “work done and service rendered” or “entertainment provided” and, if necessary, a qualifying exclusion such as “excluding the cost of drink and food supplied.”

INDEMNITY PERIOD – The period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than _____ months thereafter during which the results of the business shall be affected in consequence of the damage.

<p>STANDARD GROSS REVENUE – The gross Revenue during the period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period.</p>	<p>To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.</p>
<p>ANNUAL GROSS REVENUE – The Gross Revenue earned during the period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	

Memo 1: If during the Indemnity Period work shall be done or services rendered elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on insured’s behalf the money paid or payable in respect of such work or services shall be brought into account in arriving at the Gross Revenue during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2: In the event of * the Gross Revenue earned during the accounting period of twelve months most nearly concurrent with any period of Insurance, as certified by the Insured’s Auditors, less than the Sum Insured thereon, a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding 50% of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such period of Insurance will be made in respect of the difference provided the Insured’s declarations is received within twelve months of the expiry of the policy. If any damage shall have occurred, giving rise to A claim under the policy, such return shall be made in respect only of so much of the said difference as is not due to such damage.

Note: The words “Gross Revenue” wherever they occur, may be altered to Revenue, Gross Income, Commission, Gross Fees, Royalties or similar term to suit the nature of the income of an insured’s business.

* Here is inserted the appropriate multiple if the Indemnity period exceeds 12 months

Specification D

Wages- DUAL BASIS

The insurance under item is limited to loss in respect of “Wages” and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam
UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

(a) In Respect of Reduction in Turnover

- i.) During the portion of the Indemnity Period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than Weeks thereafter the sum produced by applying the Rate of Wages to the Shortage in Turnover/Output during the said portion in the Indemnity Period.

less any saving during the said portion of the Indemnity Period through reduction in consequence of the damage in the amount of Wages paid

- ii.) During the remaining portion of the Indemnity Period the sum produced by applying the Rate of Wages to the Shortage in Turnover/Output during the said remaining portion of the Indemnity Period.

less any saving during the said remaining portion of the Indemnity Period through reduction in consequence of the damage in the amount of Wages paid but not exceeding the sum produced by applying percent of the Rate of Wages to the Shortage in Turnover/Output during the said remaining portion of the Indemnity Period, increased by such amount as is deducted for saving under the terms of Clause (i) (OPTION TO CONSOLIDATE – at the option of the insured, the number of weeks referred to in clause (a) (i) above may be increased to X provided that the amount arrived at under the provisions of clause (a)(ii) shall not exceed such amount as is deducted under clause (a) (i) for saving effected during the said increased number of weeks.

- (X) here insert the equivalent numbers of weeks ascertained from the conversion Table provided in Section II – Rule 3 (a).

- (b) In Respect of Increase in Cost of Working so much of the additional expenditure described in Clause (b) of Item 1 as exceeds the amount payable thereunder but not more than the additional amount which would have been payable in respect of Reduction in Turnover/Output under the Provisions of Clauses (a) (i) and (ii) of this item had such expenditure not been incurred.

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this item be less than the sum produced by applying the Rate of Wages to (insert the appropriate multiple if the Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months. e.g. where the indemnity period is eighteen months insert one and a half times) the Annual Turnover/output, the amount payable under this shall be proportionately reduced.

Definitions

WAGES – Total Wages of all employees other than those whose wages are insured as a standing charge.

Note: - The above definition may be altered to suit the requirements of individual clients.

RATE OF WAGES – The Rate of Wages to Turnover/Output during the financial year immediately before the date of the damage to which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred, so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which but for the damage would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.

SHORTAGE IN TURNOVER/OUTPUT - The amount by which the Turnover/Output during a period shall in consequence of the damage fall short of the part of the Standard Turnover/Output which relates to that period.

Specification D

Wages - Pro Rata Basis

The insurance under Item No..... on weeks Wages on sum insured Rs..... is limited to the loss incurred by the Insured by the payment of Wages for a period beginning with occurrence of the damage and ending not later than weeks thereafter.

The amount payable as indemnity under this item shall be the actual amount which the Insured shall pay as Wages for such period to employees whose services cannot in consequence of the damage be utilised by the Insured at all and an equitable part + (based upon shortage of production) of the Wages paid for such period to employees whose service cannot in consequence of the damage be utilised by the Insured in full;

Provided that if the sum insured by this item shall be less than the aggregate amount of the Wages that would have been paid during the weeks immediately following the damage, had the damage not occurred, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

For the purpose of this item the term Wages shall mean *

+. It is permissible to omit the words in brackets or to substitute for 'production' some other indices of activity.

* Here insert a precise definition of the scope to which the insurance of Wages (which may, if desired, expressly include Bonuses, Holiday Pay and the like) is to apply e.g.

<p>the Wages of all Employees the Wages of a specified category or categories of Employees the wages of all Employees who are normally paid on a weekly basis</p>	<p>(Add, if any wages are insured as a standing charge other than whose Wages are insured as a Standing Charge under Item No.....)</p>
---	--

Specification E

Lay –off and/or retrenchment Compensation with or without Notice Wages Liability

The insurance under Item No.3 is limited to the amount which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay and shall pay to employees * Under the provisions of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and all subsequent amendments thereto.

Provided that the amount payable as indemnity under this item shall not exceed the amount which would otherwise have been payable as Wages to the said employees during the period of indemnity, had no damage occurred.

Provided also that if the sum insured by this policy shall be less than the aggregate amount of * to the said employees the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

“For the purpose of this item “Employee” shall mean “Workman” as defined under the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and subsequent amendments thereto but excluding those employees whose remuneration is insured as a standing charge under Item 1 of the Policy.

* insert here the appropriate cover opted by the insured, viz.

- (i) Lay-off and/or Retrenchment Compensation or
- (ii) Lay-off and/or Retrenchment Compensation with or without Notice Wages Liability or
- (iii) Lay-off Compensation, or
- (iv) Retrenchment Compensation or
- (v) Retrenchment Compensation with or without notice Wages Liability as the case may be.

Specification F

Additional Cover Clauses Auditors' Clause (Modifying the Company's liability under condition 3)

The Insurance under Item No. is limited to the reasonable charges payable by the Insured to their Auditors for producing and certifying any particulars or details contained in the Insured's books of account or other business books or documents or such other proofs, information or evidence as may be required by the Company under the terms of Condition 3 of this Policy. Any particulars or details contained in the Insured's books of account or other business books or documents which may be required by the Company under Condition 3 of this Policy for the purpose of investigating or verifying any claim hereunder may be produced and certified by the Insured's Auditors, and their certificate shall be prima facie evidence of the particulars and details to which such certificates relate.

Specification G

New Business Clause

For the purpose of any claim arising from damage occurring before the completion of the first year's trading of the business at the premises the terms "Rate of Gross Profit", "Annual Output/Turnover" and "Standard Output/Turnover" shall bear the following meaning and not as within stated:-

<p>RATE OF GROSS PROFIT – The rate of Gross Profit earned on the Output/Turnover during the period between the date of the commencement of the business and the date of the damage.</p>	<p>To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable, the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.</p>
<p>ANNUAL OUTPUT/TURNOVER – The proportional equivalent for a period of twelve months of the Output/Turnover realised during the period between the commencement of the business and the date of the damage.</p>	
<p>STANDARD OUTPUT/TURNOVER – The proportional equivalent for a period equal to the Indemnity Period of the Output/Turnover realised during the period between the commencement of the business and the date of the damage.</p>	

Specification H

Solicitors' and Professional Mens' Fees

Specification for Professional Mens' Policy

SPECIFICATION referred to in Policy No. issued by the Universal Sampo General Insurance Company Limited in the name of and forming an integral part of that policy

Item No.	Sum Insured
1. On Gross Fees	Rs.
2. On Additional Expenditure	Rs.
3. On Legal, Clerical and other charges	Rs.
Total Sum Insured	Rs. _____

The insurance under Item No.1 is limited to loss of **Gross Fees** and **Increase in Cost of Working** and the amount payable as indemnity thereunder shall be: -

(a) IN RESPECT OF LOSS OF GROSS FEES: the amount by which Gross Fees earned during the Indemnity Period shall, in consequence of the Damage, fall short of the Standard Gross Fees.

(b) IN RESPECT OF INCREASE IN COST OF WORKING: the additional expenditure necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the reduction in Gross Fees which, but for that

expenditure, would have taken place during the Indemnity period in consequence of the Damage, but not exceeding the reduction in Gross Fees thereby avoided.

Less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the charges and expenses of the business as may cease or be reduced in consequence of the damage.

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this Item be less than * the Gross Fees, the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

The insurance under Item 2 is limited to such further additional expenditure beyond that recoverable under Item 1(b) as the Insured shall necessarily and reasonably incur during the Indemnity Period in consequence of the damage in connection with the fitting up of Temporary Offices, increased Rent, Rates, Taxes, Lighting, Heating and Insurance thereof, removal costs and expenses incidental thereto.

The insurance under Item 3 is limited to Legal, Clerical and other charges necessarily incurred in the replacement or restoration of deeds and other documents (including stamps thereon) manuscripts, plans, specifications and writings of every description and books (written and printed), books of account, card indexes and other business records, not exceeding in respect of any one document, plan, book or card index set the sum of Rs.

Definitions

GROSS FEES – The money paid or payable to the insured for services rendered in course of the business at the premises.

INDEMNITY PERIOD – The period beginning with the occurrence of the damage and ending not later than _____ months thereafter during which the results of the business shall be affected in consequence of the damage.

<p>ANNUAL GROSS FEES –The Gross Fees earned during the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage.</p>	<p>To which such adjustments shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of the business and for variations in or special circumstances affecting the business either before or after the damage or which would have affected the business had the damage not occurred so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which, but for the damage, would have been obtained during the relative period after the damage.</p>
<p>STANDARD GROSS FEES –The Gross Fees earned during that Period in the twelve months immediately before the date of the damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period.</p>	

Memo 1: If during the Indemnity Period services shall be rendered elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on his behalf the money paid or payable in respect of such services shall be brought into account in arriving at the Gross Fees during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2: The Insurance by item 3 extends to cover property as therein described if and in so far as it is not otherwise insured whilst temporarily removed to any premises not in the insured’s occupation and whilst in transit between such places by road, rail or inland waterway, in India to an amount not exceeding 10 percent of the sum insured by the said item.

Memo 3: If the Insured declares, at the latest twelve months after the expiry of any Period of Insurance, that the Gross Fees earned (or a proportionately increased multiple thereof where the maximum Indemnity Period exceeds 12 months) during the accounting period of 12 months most nearly

concurrent with any period of Insurance, as certified by the Insured's Auditors, was less than the Sum Insured thereon, a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding 50% of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such period of Insurance shall be made in respect of the difference.

If any damage has occurred giving rise to a claim under this policy, such return shall be made in respect only of said difference as is not due to the damage.

Specification J

Alternative Basis Clause

It is agreed and declared that, whenever found necessary, the term 'Output' may be substituted for the term 'Turnover' and for the purpose of this policy 'Output' shall mean the sale value of goods manufactured by the 'Insured' in the course of the business at the premises,

Provided that:

- (a) Only one such meaning shall be operative in connection with any one occurrence involving damage (as within defined).
- (b) If the meaning set out above be used, memo No.1 shall be altered to read as follows:

Memo 1 : If during the INDEMNITY PERIOD goods shall be manufactured other than at the premises for the benefit of the business either by the Insured or by others on the Insured's behalf, the sale value of the goods so manufactured shall be brought into account in arriving at the OUTPUT during the INDEMNITY PERIOD.

SECTION 3: BURGLARY

1. Waiver of FIR

It is hereby declared and agreed that the FIR for the admissible claims under the policy stands waived off. This waiver is applicable only for the claims upto INR _____

2. Agreed Bank clause

It is hereby declared and agreed:-

- a) That upon any monies becoming payable under this policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.
- b) That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company therefor and shall be binding on all the parties insured hereunder. N.B: The Bank shall mean the first named Financial Institution/ Bank named in the policy.
- c) That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the insured or any of them in any manner arising under or in connection with

this policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.

- d) That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties insured hereunder.
- e) That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured property by reason of operation of condition 3 of the Policy except where a breach of the condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and this insurance shall not be invalidated by any act or omission on the part of any other party insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or any building hereby insured or any building in which the goods insured under the policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazards not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place.
- f) It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefore existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such Mortgagor or Owner or any other party or parties insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available.

N.B: In cases where the name of any Central Government or State Government owned and / or sponsored Industrial Financing or Rehabilitation Financing Corporations and /or Unit Trust of India or General Insurance Corporation of India and/or its subsidiaries or LIC of India/ any Financial Institution is included in the title of the Fire Policy as mortgagees, the above Agreed Bank Clause may be incorporated in the Policy substituting the name of such institution in place of the word 'Bank' in the said clause.

3. Designation of Property Clause

For the purpose of determining, where necessary, the item under which any property is insured, the insurers agree to accept the designation under which the property has been entered in the insured's books.

4. Loss Payee Clause

It is agreed and declared that loss is payable to the Insured or as directed by the Insured, which shall include such party who has an insured interest in the subject matter insured at the time of loss or damage.

Subject otherwise to the terms, exclusions, conditions and limitations of this Policy.

5. Nominated Adjustor Clause

It is hereby noted and agreed that in the event of a loss, reported under the policy, surveyors/loss adjusters to be engaged individually or jointly by the insurer from the panel of surveyors/loss adjuster, mutually agreed between the insured and insurer, subject to the concurrence of Reinsurer.

6. Claims payment "On Account" Clause

It is hereby agreed and noted that the 'payment on account' will be made to the Insured if desired, provided that it is established that the loss or damage is covered under the Policy. Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the Policy.

7. Additional Insured

It is understood and agreed that any individual, firm, corporation and/or its joint ventures, for whom or with whom The Insured may be operating is hereby named as additional Insured in The Schedule when required by contract, or as required. It is further understood and agreed that in the event there is any violation of the terms and conditions of this insurance by one Insured, it shall not affect the rights of other Insureds; including interest of mortgagees and notice of assignment in respect thereof. Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the Policy.

8. Non Vitiating Clause

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Policy, as the various parties comprising the Insured operate as separate and distinct entities, the rights of each of the parties in all respects shall {notwithstanding anything contained or implied herein to the contrary) be treated as though each of the parties had separate policies for their respective rights and interests and the rights and indemnities of any of the parties who are not guilty of any fraud, misrepresentation, non-disclosure or breach of condition or warranty shall not be prejudiced or affected by any fraud, misrepresentation, non-disclosure or breach of condition or warranty by any of the other parties comprising the Insured. Nothing contained in this Endorsement shall be deemed to increase the Sum(s) Insured or Limit of Indemnity stated in The Schedule.

Subject otherwise to the terms, exclusions, conditions and limitations of this Policy.

9. Waiver of Subrogation

It is understood and agreed that this Insurance shall not be invalidated should the Insured waive, with Insurers' agreement, prior to loss or damage affected thereby any or all rights and recovery against any party for loss or damage to the property described herein, provided however, that the Insurers' rights of recourse against any manufacturers and suppliers be maintained in force. It is specifically agreed to automatically waive rights of recourse against contractors of the Assured (and /or their subcontractors) during the policy period but only

in respect of the normal maintenance activities of the Assured. Normal maintenance shall be deemed to include work during normal shutdowns and the Start-up from normal shutdowns.

It is hereby agreed and understood that the Insurers shall waive all rights of subrogation or action which they may have or acquire against any of the parties comprising the insured and/or any manufacturer or supplier with whom the insured has agreed in writing prior to a loss to waive such rights of subrogation arising out of any occurrence in respect of which any claim is admitted hereunder.

SECTION 4: MONEY INSURANCE

a) Loss Payee Clause:

It is agreed and declared that loss is payable to the Insured or as directed by the Insured, which shall include such party who has an insured interest in the subject matter insured at the time of loss or damage. Subject otherwise to the terms, exclusions, conditions and limitations of this Policy.

b) Nominated Adjustor Clause:

It is hereby declared and agreed that in the event of any loss / damage covered under the policy, the amount of such loss shall be adjusted subject to the terms and conditions of the policy by any of the approved firms of adjustors named hereunder: List of Loss Adjustors.

c) Automatic reinstatement of loss:

On payment of additional premium, it is hereby declared and agreed that subject to the Insurance Limits as stated in the Schedule in the event of any claim occurring under this Policy and in the absence of written notice by the Insured to the contrary, the insurance in respect of any Property Insured is automatically reinstated as and from the date of the Damage. This clause shall not prejudice the insurer's right to collect reinstatement premium at the time of loss settlement.

SECTION 5: ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INSURANCE

1. 72 Hours Clause

This clause defines the period of 72 hours as a single event for the purpose of application of Excess under loss due to storm, tempest, flood or earthquake any AOG peril.

2. Non - Vitiation Clause

Interest of various parties is covered. Breach of conditions by one party will not affect the interest of other parties.

3. Loss-Payee Clause

Insurer will pay the loss directly to the parties as directed by insured.

4. Agreed bank clause

It is hereby declared and agreed:-

- i) That upon any monies becoming payable under this policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.
- ii) That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company therefor and shall be binding on all the parties insured hereunder.

N.B.: The Bank shall mean the first named financial institution/Bank named in the policy.

- iii) That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the insured or any of them in any manner arising under or in connection with this policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.
- iv) That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties insured hereunder.
- v) That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured property by reason of operation of condition 3 of the Policy except where a breach of the condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and any other party insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or in any building hereby insured or any building in which the goods insured under the policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazard not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place and
- vi) It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefor existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam

UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such Mortgage or Owner or any other party or parties insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available.

5. Designation of property

For the purpose of determining, where necessary, the item under which any property is insured, the insurers agree to accept the designation under which the property has been entered in the insured's books.

6. Public Authority

This Section of the Policy includes such additional cost of reinstatement of the destroyed or damaged sections of the Property caused by a contingency insured against as may be incurred solely by reason of the necessity to comply with any Regulations, Bye-laws or Statutory Provisions relating to the reinstatement of Property provided that:

- i) The amount recoverable under this extension shall not include:
 - a) the cost of complying with any such Regulations, Bye-laws, or Statutory Provisions where destruction or damage occurs prior to inception of this Policy, or is not insured by this Policy, or where notice to comply has been served upon the Insured prior to the occurrence of any destruction or damage or in respect of any undamaged sections of the Property;
 - b) any increased rates, taxes, duties, charges, levies or assessment as a result of complying with such Regulations, Bye-laws or Statutory Provisions;
- ii) the work of reinstatement must be commenced within 12 months of the date of occurrence of any loss or damage unless permitted by the insurer within the said 12 months and may be carried out wholly or partially upon another site, provided that the liability of the Insurer is not increased thereby.

7. Local Authorities Clause

The insurance by this Policy extends to include such additional cost of reinstatement of the destroyed or damaged property hereby insured as may be incurred solely by reason of the necessity to comply with the Building or other Regulations under or framed in pursuance of any act of Parliament or with Bye-laws of any Municipal or Local authority provided that -

- I. The amount recoverable under this extension shall not include :
 - a) The cost incurred in complying with any of the aforesaid Regulations or Bye-laws,
 - i) in respect of destruction or damage occurring prior to the granting of this extension,
 - ii) in respect of destruction or damage not insured by the Policy,
 - iii) under which notice has been served upon the Insured prior to the happening of the destruction of damage,

- iv) in respect of undamaged property or undamaged portions of property other than foundations (unless foundations are specifically excluded from the insurance by this Policy) of that portion of the property destroyed or damaged,
- b) The additional cost that would have been required to make good the property damaged or destroyed to a condition equal to its condition when new had the necessity to comply with any of the aforesaid Regulations of Bye-laws not arisen,
- c) The amount of any rate, tax, duty, development or other charge or assessment arising out of capital appreciation which may be payable in respect of the property or by the owner thereof by reason of compliance with any of the aforesaid Regulations or Bye-laws.

II. The work of reinstatement must be commenced and carried out with reasonable dispatch and in any case must be completed within twelve months after the destruction or damage or within such further time as the Company may (during the said twelve months) in writing allow and may be carried out wholly or partially upon another site (if the aforesaid Regulations or Bye-laws so necessitate) subject to the liability of the Company under this extension not being thereby increased.

III. If the liability of the Company under (any item of) the Policy apart from this extension shall be reduced by the application of any of the terms and conditions of the Policy then the liability of the Company under this extension (in respect of any such item) shall be reduced in like proportion.

V. The total amount recoverable under any item of the Policy shall not exceed the sum insured thereby.

All the Conditions of the Policy except in so far as they may be hereby expressly varied shall apply as if they had been incorporated herein.

8. Coinsurance Clause

1. It is hereby declared and agreed that insurers named hereunder severally agree and accept the following for the proportion set against its name:

1.1. In event of any claim being admissible by the insurer towards the liability, to pay or make good to the insured the value of the property at the time of the happening of its loss or destruction or the amount of such damage thereto as provided for under the policy and/or

1.2. To indemnify the insured against liability at law or damage to any property or injuries to persons as provided for under the policy

2. Coinsurance Schedule: As specified in the schedule

3. Conditions forming part of this clause

It is hereby agreed and understood that:

3.1. The Insured in exercise of his option has after having understood the implications, selected the above-named lead Insurer and the named Co-insurers

3.2. The duties of insured would devolve upon the authorized intermediary licensed by IRDA (referred to as authorised representative here after) where the insured appoints such authorized intermediary to transact on his behalf with the insurer/s.

3.3. It shall be the responsibility of the insured or his authorised representative licensed by IRDA to decide on the panel of co-insurers and their respective shares of the risk herein as set out in coinsurance share under paragraph 2 above and communicate the same to all such participating co-insurers, prior to assumption of risk.

3.4. The lead Insurer shall finalise the terms and conditions applicable to the risk in the form of an underwriting slip with a unique code to be handed over to the Insured/Authorised intermediary

3.5. It shall be the responsibility of the insured or his authorized representative to ensure that all insurers listed in the coinsurance schedule under paragraph 2 above, are fully aware of the terms and conditions of this policy and shall secure their unqualified acceptance of such terms and conditions prior to issuance of cover and inclusion of names of insurers in this coinsurance arrangement.

3.6. During the currency of the policy, if there are any material changes in risk or as changes in original terms and conditions such as variation in Sum Insured, changes in premium charged, extension of policy period, etc., the same shall be communicated by the insured or his authorised representative giving sufficient advance notice of 7 days to the leader as well as all other participating co-insurers listed in the coinsurance schedule under paragraph 2 above and procure confirmation thereon. The endorsement to this effect shall be executed by the lead insurer under advice to all other participating co-insurers.

3.7. The liability of the insurers shall in no case exceed in respect of each item of the sum expressed in the set schedule to be insured thereon or in the all, the total sum insured hereby or sums as may be substituted thereof by endorsement.

3.8. In the event of any of the insurers, chosen by the Insured as per paragraph above and listed in the coinsurance schedule, withdrawing from participation in this Policy at any time during its currency after giving due notice of 14 days, the insured shall arrange for an alternative insurer to take up the full share of risk vacated by the existing insurer. In the event of insured failing to do so, the insured shall be considered as his own insurer for such share of risk or part there of which is not taken up by such alternative co-insurer.

3.9. In the event of a claim under this policy, the insured shall give notice of its occurrence to the Lead Insurer with a copy to all the insurers as listed in clause 2 above.

3.10. Upon receipt of such notification of claim, all claim related activities including appointment of surveyors, etc shall be done by the lead insurer who shall decide the admissibility as well as quantum of the claim and the co-insurers shall abide by the same.

3.11. In the event of claim being value of more than 5 crores the lead insurer can immediately demand and the following co-insurer shall pay the cash call of their proportionate share of loss.

3.12. In all other cases, where the Lead Insurer pays 100% of the assessed loss, the following coinsurer/s shall remit their share of the loss to the Lead Insurers within a maximum period of 21 days from the date on which the Lead Insurer makes the demand. Lead Insurer's declaration that the Claim and the amount there of was in accordance with terms and conditions of the Policy issued shall be considered sufficient by the co-insurers for the purpose of remitting their share of the loss to the Lead Insurer.

3.13. The co-insurers forming part of this agreement shall be entitled to demand and obtain from the Lead insurer/Intermediaries copies of all policies, endorsements or other claim related documents relevant to this coinsurance clause.

9. On Account Payment Clause

This clause indicates an agreement between the parties for making on account payment in the event of a claim subject to fulfillment of requirement of admissibility if liability and production of an interim report.

10. Assets Register Clause

An updated Fixed Asset Register assists the Insurance Manager in Arriving at the correct value of assets to be insured. Ensuring that all the assets are covered and are documented in the policy. Ensuring that claims do not get delayed due to lack of clarity on the status of the asset damaged.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INSURANCE POLICY (ENDORSEMENTS)

ENDORSEMENT FOR EXCLUSION OF DAMAGE CAUSED BY FIRE AND ALLIED PERILS

Notwithstanding the conditions, provisions and other endorsements of this policy, it is hereby agreed and understood that the Company shall not be liable to indemnify the insured in respect of any loss, damage or liability directly or indirectly caused by or resulting from -

- Fire (including losses arising out of fire fighting and rescue work).
- Lightning.

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam

UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

- Explosion/implosion.
 - Riot, Strike and Malicious Damage.
 - An act of terrorism committed by a person or persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any organisation and/or the action of any lawfully constituted authority in suppressing or attempting to suppress any such act of terrorism or in minimising consequences thereof.
 - Impact by any rail/road vehicle or animals.
 - Aircraft and other aerial and/or space devices and/or articles dropped therefrom.
 - Storm, cyclone, typhoon, tempest, hurricane, tornado, flood and inundation.
 - Subsidence and Land Slide including Rockslide.
 - Earthquake, Fire and Shock.
- B. Cover of Valves and Tubes**

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, this insurance shall be extended to include loss of or damage to valves and tubes. Indemnification shall be limited to the actual value of such items (of 1 - 7) immediately prior to the occurrence of the loss or damage, including ordinary freight, erection costs and custom duties and dues, if any.

1. Actual values of

- 1.1. stationary anode X-ray tubes in single-tank setup and rotating anode X-ray tubes without exposure counters for diagnostic equipment
- 1.2. surface and close-range radio-therapy X-ray tubes and valves
- 1.3. video amplifier tubes

Age (months)	Actual value in % of new replacement value
Less than 18	100
Less than 20	90
Less than 23	80
Less than 26	70
Less than 30	60
Less than 34	50
Less than 40	40
Less than 46	30
Less than 52	20
Less than 60	10

More than 60	0
--------------	---

2. Actual values of valves for diagnostic equipment

Age (months)	Actual value in % of new replacement value
Less than 33	100
Less than 36	90
Less than 39	80
Less than 42	70
Less than 45	60
Less than 48	50
Less than 51	40
Less than 54	30
Less than 57	20
Less than 60	10
More than 60	0

3. Actual value of rotating anode X-ray tubes with lead-sealed exposure counters equipment

for diagnostic

Number of exposures	Actual value in % of new replacement value
Less than 10,000	100
Less than 12,000	90
Less than 14,000	80
Less than 16,000	70
Less than 19,000	60
Less than 22,000	50
Less than 26,000	40
Less than 30,000	30
Less than 35,000	20

Less than 40,000	10
More than 40,000	0

4. Actual values of deep therapy X-ray tubes and valves

Period of operation (hours) OR Age (months) (whichever results in the lower actual value)		Actual value in % of new replacement value
Period of operation (hours)	Age (months)	
Less than 400	Less than 18	100
Less than 500	Less than 22	90
Less than 600	Less than 26	80
Less than 700	Less than 30	70
Less than 800	Less than 35	60
Less than 900	Less than 40	50
Less than 1000	Less than 45	40
Less than 1100	Less than 50	30
Less than 1200	Less than 55	20
Less than 1300	Less than 60	10
More than 1300	More than 60	0

5. Actual values of X-ray tubes and valves for material testing equipment

Period of operation (hours) OR Age(months) (whichever results in the lower actual value)		Actual value in % of new replacement value
Period of operation or' (hours)	Age (months)	
Less than 300	Less than 6	100
Less than 380	Less than 8	90
Less than 460	Less than 10	80

Less than 540	Less than 12	70
Less than 620	Less than 14	60
Less than 700	Less than 16	50
Less than 780	Less than 18	40
Less than 860	Less than 20	30
More than 860	More than 20	20

6. Actual values of picture and pick-up tubes for TV equipment

After 12 months' use, the actual values of picture and pick-up tubes shall be reduced by 3% per month down to a minimum of 20% of the new replacement values.

7. Actual values of other types of tubes and valves

For other types of tubes and valves the actual values on the date of an occurrence shall be determined on the basis of data furnished by the supplier.

C. Special condition concerning Computer Tomographs

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the Insurers shall not be liable for any damage consisting in the failure of individual construction elements or components, unless it can be proved that such damage has been caused by an external event acting on the system or by a fire generated within the system.

In contrast to the indemnity scales of Endorsement on "**Cover for valves and tubes**" incorporated in medical equipment, the following scales shall apply to the tubes indicated below built into computer tomographs:

1. X-ray tubes

with high-voltage time meter (stationary-anode tubes): (operating hours up to)	with exposure counter (rotating-anode tubes): (No. of exposures up to)	indemnity: (%)
400	10,000	100
440	11,000	90
480	12,000	80
520	13,000	70
600	15,000	60
720	18,000	50
840	21,000	40
960	24,000	30
1,080	27,000	20
1,200	30,000	10

2. Tubes for voltage stabilization and regulation

Period of use (months)	Indemnity %
36	100
39	90
41	80
44	70
47	60
49	50
52	40
55	30
57	20
60	10

D. Warranty for Lightning and Overvoltage Protection Devices

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the Insurers shall only indemnify the Insured in respect of loss of or damage to electronic equipment or data media or increased cost of working as a result of lightning or overvoltage if the electronic equipment is fitted with lightning and overvoltage protection devices and alarm system and these have been installed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations of the manufacturers of the electronic equipment and the lightning and overvoltage protection devices.

This means that the lightning and overvoltage protection devices and alarm system

--- are regularly serviced by qualified personnel of the manufacturer or supplier,

--- are kept under supervision by trained personnel,

--- are provided with an automatic switch-off device complying with the latest requirements for electronic equipment and the manufacturer's recommendations.

E. Warranty Concerning Air-Conditioning Plant

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the Insurers shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any loss or damage in regard to electronic equipment, data media and increased cost of working due to the failure of the air-conditioning plant, if this air-conditioning plant is not covered against material damage or has not been equipped, installed or maintained in accordance with the recommendations of the manufacturers of the electronic equipment and air-conditioning plant.

This means that the insured air-conditioning plant

---- and the alarm and switch-off devices are maintained by qualified personnel of the manufacturer or supplier at least every six months;

---- is equipped with independent sensors to monitor temperature and humidity, to detect smoke and to release visual and acoustical alarms;

---- is kept under supervision by trained personnel who are able to take all loss prevention measures necessary in the event of an alarm;

---- is provided with an automatic emergency switch-off device complying with the requirements stipulated by the manufacturers of the electronic equipment.

SECTION 6: BREAKDOWN OF APPLIANCES

1. CARDING MACHINES IN TEXTILE INDUSTRY –

It is hereby declared and agreed that notwithstanding anything stated in the policy to the contrary, any loss or damage to card fillets, Needles and Magnetic tapes of Knitting Machines is excluded under the policy.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exceptions of the policy.

2. FURNACE ENDORSEMENT –

a) INDUCTION FURNACE -

The Induction Furnace should be covered subject to the following endorsement, which should be compulsorily used in case of all Induction Furnaces -

'It is hereby declared and agreed that the damage to the refractory lining due to any cause is specifically excluded'.

b) ELECTRICAL FURNACES -

i) It is hereby declared and agreed that any damage to crucibles and refractory linings due to any cause is excluded under the policy.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exceptions of the policy.

ii) It is hereby declared and agreed that any damage to induction coils/heating element of electric furnace will be subject to 25 % depreciation per year or part thereof subject to a maximum depreciation of 75 %.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exceptions of the policy.

iii) Warranted that the refractory linings are examined each time the furnace is recharged and linings renewed, if any defects are apparent. Further, the linings are, in any event, replaced periodically in accordance with the Maker's recommendations.

3. DG SET ENDORSEMENT

It is hereby declared that any loss or damage payable under the policy to the cylinder head, liner and piston of the Diesel/oil engines insured here will be indemnified subject to –

- a. 15 % depreciation per annum be made applicable to the Turbo-charger subject to a maximum of 75 %.

- b. Turbo-charger cannot be insured in isolation.

4. REDUCTION GEAR BOX –

It is hereby declared and agreed that all claims pertaining to reduction Gear Box will be subject to depreciation at the rate of 15 % per year or part thereof subject to a maximum depreciation of 75 %. Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exceptions of the policy.

5. PATTERNS AND CORE-BOXES –

It is hereby declared and agreed that in the event of an accident, for which the Insurer is liable under the Policy, involving the replacement of a casting for which no patterns are available, the Insured shall bear the cost of making patterns and core boxes, the Insurer's liability being for the making of the casting itself.

6. EXPELLERS/EXPELLERS GEARS –

- a) Expellers - It is hereby declared and agreed that any damage to the following parts of Oil Expellers viz., ball bearing, roller bearing, thrust bearing and bush bearing of all types are specifically excluded from the scope of cover.

Subject otherwise to the terms and conditions of the policy.

7. Expeller Gears –

It is hereby declared and agreed that all claims pertaining to Gears will be subject to depreciation at the rate of 15 % for every year or part thereof subject to a maximum depreciation of 75 %.

Subject otherwise to the terms and conditions of the policy.

8. PLASTIC EXTRUDERS/INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES –

It is hereby understood and agreed that the Insurance by this policy does not cover any loss or damage to the dies, moulds and heating elements used on the Plastic Extruder/Injection Moulding Machines.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions and exceptions of the policy.

9. ALTERNATE WORKING –

Warranted by the Insured that except when the load is being transferred from one machine to another the No. ____ etc. insured under this policy shall only work alternately with No. ____ etc. Insured under this policy.

The plant may be turned over periodically for maintenance purpose only.

If the plant is to be used otherwise than as above the Insured shall forthwith notify the Insurer and pay such additional premium as may be required by the Insurer failing which the Insurer's liability thereon shall cease.

10. STAND-BY MACHINERY –

Warranted by the Insured that any item of machinery marked 'STANDBY' in the Schedule of machinery shall not be worked at the same time as the machine to which it is standby except for the period when the load is being transferred from one to the other.

Provided that the standby machine may be turned over periodically for maintenance purpose.

Provided always that if the standby machine shall be used otherwise than as above the Insured shall forthwith notify the insurer and pay such additional premium as may be required by the Insurer failing which the Insurer's liability thereon shall cease.

11. BAKERIES –

It is hereby declared and agreed that any damage to whisks, dough hook and beaters of dough mixers are specifically excluded from the scope of cover.

12. GAS WORKS PLANTS –

It is hereby declared and agreed that any damage to underground piping is specifically excluded from the scope of cover.

13. FOR ALL TYPES OF IMPORTED MACHINERY –

The indemnity provided by the policy does not extend to include cost incurred/time involved in the movement of machinery and/or any other property insured hereunder and/or personnel outside the territorial limits of India other than the cost of delivery or replacements for machinery lost or damaged.

14. (A) GLASS AND GRAPHITE EQUIPMENTS –

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the policy or endorsed thereon indemnity granted by this policy in respect of equipment/apparatus made out of Glass/Graphite described under item No(s) _____ of the Schedule is restricted to cover losses due to accidental damage or external impact and not any loss or damage arising out of wear and tear, general usage and/or cracking of the insured item due to continuous working and/or fatigue.

15. (B) GLASS LINED VESSELS-

It is hereby declared and agreed that the indemnity granted by this policy in respect of glass lined production plant described in the Schedule is restricted to cover losses due to accidental damage or external impact and not any loss or damage arising out of wear and tear, general usage and/or cracking of the glass lining due to continuous working and/or fatigue subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of the Policy.

Provided, however, that depreciation at the rate of 10% for every year of operation shall be deducted in respect of all claims arising out of perils covered in form of this endorsement subject to maximum depreciation of 75% in addition to other terms and conditions

16. INSURANCE OF ROPES IN LIFTS, CRANES AND ROPEWAYS –

It is understood and agreed that insurance by this policy shall include sudden and unforeseen damage to rope resulting in their actual and complete severance. It shall not include breakage or abrasion of wire or strand of ropes/slings although replacement is necessitated thereby.

Provided that the amount indemnifiable in respect of items thus affected is depreciated at an annual rate to be determined at the time of loss, this rate being not less than 15 % per annum subject to a maximum of 75 %.

17. WIND TURBINES ENDORSEMENT –

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated in the policy, this policy covers accidental loss/damage to the blades of the Wind Mills whether metallic or non-metallic.

18. REFRACTORY MATERIALS IN BOILERS –

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the policy or endorsed thereon, the Insurer shall indemnify the Insured for loss of or damage to refractory materials in item(s) _____ Nos. _____ contained in the schedule of the policy, caused by an indemnifiable accident to the above named items subject to depreciation of the

amount indemnifiable in respect of the items thus affected, at the time of loss. This rate being not less than 20 % per annum but not more than 80 % in total.

19. DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT FOR COMPONENTS ALONG THE HOT GAS PATH OF GAS TURBINES

–

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the following shall apply to this Insurance -

In the event of an indemnifiable accident occurring to a component or components in the hot gas path, which have a life expectancy appreciably shorter than that of the gas turbine, the amount indemnifiable in respect of the items thus affected shall be depreciated. The amount payable shall be calculated by taking the expired life (EL) in equivalent working hours of the Component at the time of occurrence, and the normal life expectancy (NLE) in hours of the Component according to the latest specification issued by the manufacturer and then applying them in the relationship $(1 - \frac{EL}{NLE})$ to the total replacement costs of the Component.

Should the normal life expectancy for any component or components indicated by the manufacturer be found to be in conflict with the operational and/or claims experience, an agreement on more realistic component life expectancies shall be reached between the Insured and the Insurer and shall supercede such advices of the manufacturer.

20. OVERHAUL OF PLATEN PRESSES –

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the policy or endorsed thereon, the following shall apply to this Insurance in respect of item(s) No(s) contained in the specification of the policy.

The Insured shall arrange at his own expense an overhaul (the Insured shall inform the Insurer of such an overhaul in good time so that the Insurers' representatives may be present during the overhaul at the Insurers' expense) of all highly stressed parts of platen presses as well as an inspection by an expert in non-destructive testing and shall supply the insurers with reports on this overhaul and

inspection. The expert shall determine the date of the next overhaul. Such overhauls/inspections shall take place at intervals of at least 12 months.

These provisions shall apply regardless of the commencement date of the insurance cover.

The Insured may apply for an extension of the period between overhauls. Such extension shall be granted if in the opinion of the Insurers the risk is not aggravated thereby.

If the Insured fails to comply with the requirements of this Endorsement, the Insurers shall be free from all liability for loss or damage caused by any circumstance which could have been detected had an overhaul taken place.

21. OVERHAUL OF ELECTRIC MOTORS (ABOVE 750 KW FOR MOTORS WITH 2 POLES AND ABOVE 1,000 KW FOR MOTORS WITH 4 AND MORE POLES) –

It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the policy or endorsed thereon, the following shall apply to this Insurance in respect of item(s) No(s) contained in the specification of the policy.

The Insured shall arrange at his own expense an overhaul (the Insured shall inform the Insurer of such an overhaul in good time so that the Insurers' representatives may be present during the overhaul at the Insurers' expense) in a completely opened-up state after 8,000 hours of operation or after 500 start-ups or at least after two years following the last overhaul.

New electric motors shall be overhauled after 2,000 hours or at least after one year of operation.

The insured shall supply the Insurers with reports on this overhaul. These provisions shall apply regardless of the commencement date of the insurance cover.

The Insured may apply for an extension of the period between overhauls. Such extension shall be granted if in the opinion of the Insurers the risk is not aggravated thereby.

If the Insured fails to comply with the requirements of this Endorsement, the Insurers shall be free from all liability for loss or damage caused by any circumstance, which could have been detected, had an overhaul taken place.

22. COINSURANCE CLAUSE

1. It is hereby declared and agreed that insurers named hereunder severally agree and accept the following for the proportion set against its name:
- 1.1. In event of any claim being admissible by the insurer towards the liability, to pay or make good to the insured the value of the property at the time of the happening of its loss or destruction or the amount of such damage thereto as provided for under the policy and or
- 1.2. To indemnify the insured against liability at law or damage to any property or injuries to persons as provided for under the policy
- 2 Co-insurance Schedule:

SN	Name of the Insurer	Share (%)
	(Lead Insurer)	
	(Co-insurer)	
	(Co-insurer)	
	(Co-insurer)	
	(Co-insurer)	

3. Conditions forming part of this clause

It is hereby agreed and understood that:

- 3.1 The Insured in exercise of his option has after having understood the implications, selected the above named lead Insurer and the named Co-insurers vide sr. Nos. of the co-Insurance schedule as in point no. 2 under the policy.
- 3.2 The duties of insured would devolve upon the authorized intermediary licensed by IRDA (referred to as authorised representative here after) where the insured appoints such authorized intermediary to transact on his behalf with the insurer/s.

- 3.3 It shall be the responsibility of the insured or his authorised representative licensed by IRDA to decide on the panel of co-insurers and their respective shares of the risk herein as set out in co-insurance share under paragraph 2 above and communicate the same to all such participating co-insurers, prior to assumption of risk.
- 3.4 The lead Insurer shall finalise the terms and conditions applicable to the risk in the form of an underwriting slip with a unique code to be handed over to the Insured/Authorised intermediary.
- 3.5 It shall be the responsibility of the insured or his authorized representative to ensure that all insurers listed in the co-insurance schedule under paragraph 2 above, are fully aware of the terms and conditions of this policy and shall secure their unqualified acceptance of such terms and conditions prior to issuance of cover and inclusion of names of insurers in this co-insurance arrangement.
- 3.6 During the currency of the policy, if there are any material changes in risk or as changes in original terms and conditions such as variation in Sum Insured, changes in premium charged, extension of policy period, etc., the same shall be communicated by the insured or his authorised representative giving sufficient advance notice of 7 days to the leader as well as all other participating co-insurers listed in the co-insurance schedule under paragraph 2 above and procure confirmation thereon. The endorsement to this effect shall be executed by the lead insurer under advice to all other participating co-insurers.
- 3.7 The liability of the insurers shall in no case exceed in respect of each item of the sum expressed in the set schedule to be insured thereon or in the all, the total sum insured hereby or sums as may be substituted thereof by endorsement.
- 3.8 In the event of any of the insurers, chosen by the Insured as per paragraph 3.1 above and listed in the co-insurance schedule, withdrawing from participation in this Policy at any time during its currency after giving due notice of 14 days, the insured shall arrange for an alternative insurer to take up the full share of risk vacated by the existing insurer. In the event of insured failing to do so, the insured shall be considered as his own insurer for such share of risk or part thereof which is not taken up by such alternative co-insurer.
- 3.9 In the event of a claim under this policy, the insured shall give notice of its occurrence to the Lead Insurer with a copy to all the insurers as listed in clause 2 above.
- 3.10 Upon receipt of such notification of claim, all claim related activities including appointment of surveyors, etc shall be done by the lead insurer who shall decide the admissibility as well as quantum of the claim and the co-insurers shall abide by the same.

- 3.11 In the event of any claim being value of more than 5 crores the lead insurer can immediately demand and the following co-insurer shall pay the cash call of their proportionate share of loss.
- 3.12 In all other cases, where the Lead Insurer pays 100% of the assessed loss, the following co-insurer/s shall remit their share of the loss to the Lead Insurers within a maximum period of 21 days from the date on which the Lead Insurer makes the demand.

Lead Insurer's declaration that the Claim and the amount there of was in accordance with terms and conditions of the Policy issued shall be considered sufficient by the co-insurers for the purpose of remitting their share of the loss to the Lead Insurer.

- 3.13 The co-insurers forming part of this agreement shall be entitled to demand and obtain from the Lead Insurer/Intermediaries copies of all policies, endorsements or other claim related documents relevant to this co-insurance clause.

In witness, whereof, this policy has been signed by Universal Sampo General Insurance Company (Lead Insurer) for itself and as authorized agents for other participating insurers named herein

Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of this policy.

23. INNOCENT NON DISCLOSURE / BREACH OF POLICY CONDITIONS

The Insurer will not avoid this Insurance on account of non disclosure, misdescription or misrepresentation of facts or breach of policy conditions where the same have been proved to be innocent and free of any fraudulent conduct or intent to deceive.

It is understood that any deliberate act omission statement misstatement or breach of policy conditions on the part of any individual Insured which may vitiate any claim or render the insurance void shall have such effect only as to the respective rights and respective interest of that particular Insured and shall not prejudice the respective rights and respective interests of any other Insured under this Policy.

24. ON ACCOUNT PAYMENT CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed that progress payment on account of any loss recoverable under this Policy will be made to the Insured at such stages as may be mutually agreed upon if desired by the Insured and on production of an interim report and recommended payment on account amount by the loss adjuster (if appointed) that such payments are deducted from the final agreed claim settlement figures.

Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions and conditions of the Policy.

25. FREE AUTOMATIC REINSTATEMENT OF SUM INSURED

It is understood & agreed that in the event of a claim, clause 2.8 b of the policy – (POSITION AFTER A CLAIM) stands amended to read as under –

b) As from the day of the loss the Sum Insured for the remainder of the period of Insurance is reduced by the amount of the compensation. To prevent under insurance during the remainder of the current period of insurance the amount insured must be reinstated. The premium will be calculated pro-rata from the day repaired item is again put to work. For subsequent period of insurance the original indemnity and premium are again in force unless circumstances justify an alteration. This provision is waived for claims up to 10% of the Sum Insured against each item, for which no additional reinstatement premium will be charged. However, if the amount of claim is more than the limit of 10% as aforesaid, then full additional reinstatement premium will be applicable, and will be deducted from the assessed claim amount. Subject otherwise to the terms and conditions of the policy.

26. SEVERAL INSUREDS/MUTIPLE INSURED

It is hereby declared and agreed that rights and indemnity of various parties against breach of condition by any of the parties is protected by this clause.

27. NON VITIATION CLAUSE

It is understood and agreed that any act, omission, statement or mis-statement on the part of any named insured which may vitiate any claims or render this policy void shall have such effect only as to

the rights and interests of that particular insured and shall not prejudice the rights and interest of any other insured under this policy.

28. LOSS PAYEE CLAUSE

It is agreed and declared that the company will pay the loss as assessed by the company or surveyors, directly to the parties as requested by insured in writing.

Subject otherwise to the terms & conditions of the policy.

29. LEASED EQUIPMENTS CLAUSE

At the request of the insured, it is hereby agreed that this insurance extends to cover the equipments leased to the insured &/ or which the insured holds under trust or commission, and the insured is responsible for the safety & well being of the items provided under contract or law. Provided the items are so identified in the schedule. Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions & exceptions of the policy.

30. AGREED BANK CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed:-

1. That upon any monies becoming payable under this Policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.
2. That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company therefore and shall be binding on all the parties insured hereunder.

The Bank shall mean the first named Financial Institution/ Bank named in the Policy.

3. That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the Insured or any of them in any manner arising under or in connection with this Policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.

4. That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the Insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this

Policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties insured hereunder.

5. That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured property by reason of operation of Condition 3 of the Policy except where a breach of the Condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and this insurance shall not be invalidated by any act or omission on the part of any other party insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or any building hereby insured or any building in which the goods insured under the Policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazards not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place and

6. It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this Policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefore existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such Mortgagor or Owner or any other party or parties insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available.

31. UNREPAIRED DAMAGES CLAUSE

In the event of insured deciding not to replace or repair the damaged item covered under the policy and decides to continue with the damaged item after incurring necessary expenditure for safe working of the damaged item, the company, at its option, shall indemnify amount expended in making the item safe plus the reasonable repair cost which would have been incurred by the Insured had the Insured repaired the damage item or reasonable amount equivalent to reduced life of damaged item.

32. CONTROL OF DAMAGED PROPERTY

This Policy gives control of physically damaged property consisting of as specified in schedule as follows:

- 1) The Insured will have full rights to the possession and control of damaged property in the event of Insured physical damage to such property provided proper testing is done to show which property is physically damaged.
- 2) The Insured using reasonable judgment will decide if the physically damaged property can be reprocessed or sold.
- 3) Property so judged by the Insured to be unfit for reprocessing or selling will not be sold or disposed of except by the Insured, or with the Insured's consent.
- 4) Any salvage proceeds received will go to the:
 - a. Company at the time of loss settlement; or
 - b. Insured if received prior to loss settlement and such proceeds will the amount of loss accordingly.Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions and conditions of the Policy.

33. ADDITIONAL INSURED

It is understood and agreed that any individual, firm, corporation and/or its joint ventures, for whom or with whom The Insured may be operating is hereby named as additional Insured in The Schedule when required by contract, or as required. It is further understood and agreed that in the event there is any violation of the terms and conditions of this insurance by one Insured, it shall not affect the rights of other Insured; including interest of mortgagees and notice of assignment in respect thereof.

34. ASSETS REGISTER CLAUSE

It is hereby declared & agreed that the policy covers all the equipments as per the asset register of the insured, subject to condition that any subsequent addition to the asset register must be declared and added during the course of policy with additional premium as applicable. In the event of a claim, the Asset register shall form part of verification of the item damaged.

If the property hereby insured shall at the time of any loss or damage be collectively of greater value (as reckoned from the Assets Register at the time of claim) than the Sum Insured under the policy, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own insurer for the difference and shall bear a rateable proportion of the loss.

SECTION 7: ALL RISK INSURANCE

1. MULTIPLE INSURED CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed that If in the policy the Insured comprises of more than one party each operating as a separate and distinct entity, this Policy of Insurance shall, unless otherwise provided for in this Policy of Insurance, apply as if a separate policy had been issued to each of these parties provided always that The Insurer's overall liability towards the parties that constitute The Insured in any Section shall not exceed the Sum Insured. Any payment made by The Insurer to any Insured Party as a result of an occurrence of loss or damage shall reduce, by the amount of that payment, The Insurer's liability towards all Insured Parties that constitute The Insured arising from that occurrence under this Policy of Insurance.

2. DESIGNATION OF INTEREST CLAUSE

For the purpose of determining, where necessary, the item under which any interest is insured, the insurers agree to accept the designation under which the interest has been entered in the insured's books.

3. LEASED EQUIPMENT

It is agreed and understood that ,this policy extends to include leased interests as specified in the schedule & so declared, subject to sum insured included in policy sum insured and insured having insurable interest in such leased equipment .

4. AUTOMATIC REINSTATEMENT OF SUM INSURED

It is understood & agreed that in the event of a claim :

- a) The Insured shall not be entitled to abandon any property to the Company whether taken possession of by the Company or not.
- b) As from the day of the loss the Sum Insured for remainder of the period of insurance is reduced by the amount of the compensation. To prevent under insurance during the remainder of the current period of insurance the amount insured must be reinstated. The premium will be calculated pro-rata from the day the repaired item is again put to work. For subsequent periods of insurance the original indemnity and premium are again in force unless circumstances justify an alteration.

This provision is waived for claims up to 10% of the Sum Insured against each item, for which no additional reinstatement premium will be charged. However, if the amount of claim is more than the limit of 10% as aforesaid, then full additional reinstatement premium will be applicable, and will be deducted from the assessed claim amount. Subject otherwise to the terms and conditions of the policy.

5. AGREED BANK CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed:-

Business Shield-Laghu Udyam
UIN: IRDAN134CP0509V01202122

i. That upon any monies becoming payable under this policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.

ii. That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company therefore and shall be binding on all the parties insured hereunder.

N.B.: The Bank shall mean the first named financial institution/Bank named in the policy.

iii. That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the insured or any of them in any manner arising under or in connection with this policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.

iv. That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties insured hereunder.

v. That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured property by reason of operation of condition 3 of the Policy except where a breach of the condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and any other party insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or any building hereby insured or any building in which the goods insured under the policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazard not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place and

vi. It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefore existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such Mortgagor or Owner or any other party or parties insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available.

6. CONDONATION OF DELAY

The Company may condone delay on merit where it is proved that delay in reporting of claim or submission of claim documents is due to reasons beyond the control of the insured.

Notwithstanding the above, delay in reporting of claim or submission of claim documents due to reasons beyond the control of the insured shall not be condoned where such claim even if reported in time would in any which ways be rejected.

7. INNOCENT NON-DISCLOSURE CLAUSE

The Insurer will not avoid this Insurance on account of non disclosure, misdescription or misrepresentation of facts or breach of policy conditions where the same have been proved to be innocent and free of any fraudulent conduct or intent to deceive.

It is understood that any deliberate act omission statement misstatement or breach of policy conditions on the part of any individual Insured which may vitiate any claim or render the insurance void shall have such effect only as to the respective rights and respective interest of that particular Insured and shall not prejudice the respective rights and respective interests of any other Insured under this Policy.

8. HIRE PURCHASE OR LEASE AGREEMENTS/INTEREST OF OTHER PARTIES

The insurable interest of only those lessors, financiers, trustees, mortgagees, owners and all other parties specifically noted in the records of the Insured shall be automatically included without notification or specification; the nature and extent of such interest to be disclosed in event of damage.

Where the insurance covers the interest of more than one party, any act or neglect of an individual party will not prejudice the rights of the remaining party/parties; provided the remaining party/parties shall, immediately on becoming aware of any act or neglect whereby the risk of damage has increased, give notice in writing to the Insurer(s) and on demand pay such reasonable additional premium as the Insurer(s) may require. Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph it is understood and agreed that in the event of any of the parties referred to herein being entitled to the benefits of any 'Concessions Agreement', which it may have entered into with the Insurer(s), the said 'Concessions Agreement' will take precedence over the foregoing paragraph. Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions and conditions of the Policy.

9. WAIVER OF CONTRIBUTION CLAUSE

It is hereby agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the Insurers hereby waive contribution clause operating among one or more policies taken by the Principal and or contractors and or subcontractors having an association or affiliation at the time of loss with the assured through ownership or management subject to having been insured under this Policy. However, this clause does not apply to contribution which would apply to insurance effected between Principal and other parties not forming part of the project.

10. PAIR & SET CLAUSE

In the event of insured loss or damage to the personal property, this policy shall insure the resulting reduction in value of the remaining undamaged components or parts of products customarily sold as individual units or sold as pairs, sets, lots or in ranges.

At the Insured's option, the Insured may collect the full value of the pair or set provided the Insured tenders the remaining article or articles of the pair or set to the Insurer.

11. AGREED PANEL OF SURVEYOR CLAUSE

It is hereby agreed between the insured and the insurance company that a panel of surveyors will be agreed to be utilized in the event of claim under the policy and will form part of the policy with specific limits specified for each surveyor in line with their categorization.

SECTION 11: PUBLIC LIABILITY

1. CLARIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property damage covered under this Agreement shall mean physical damage to the substance of property.

Physical damage to the substance of property shall not include damage to data or software, in particular any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by a deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure.

Consequently the following are excluded from this Agreement:

(i) Loss of or damage to data or software, in particular any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by a deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage. Notwithstanding this exclusion, loss of or damage to data or software which is the direct consequence of insured physical damage to the substance of property shall be covered.

(ii) Loss or damage resulting from an impairment in the function, availability, range of use or accessibility of data, software or computer programs, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage.

2. CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 2001 EXCLUSION CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed that a person who is not a party to this Policy contract shall have no right under the Policy.

3. CYBER RISKS EXCLUSIONS CLAUSE (NMA2915)

1. Electronic Data Exclusion

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy or any endorsement thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:-

- (i) This Policy does not insure, loss, damage, destruction, distortion, erasure, corruption or alteration of ELECTRONIC DATA from any cause whatsoever (including but not limited to COMPUTER VIRUS) or loss of use, reduction in functionality, cost, expense of whatsoever nature resulting there from, regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.

ELECTRONIC DATA means facts, concepts and information converted to a form useable for communications, interpretation or processing by electronic and electromechanical data processing or electronically controlled equipment and includes programmes, software, and other coded instructions for the processing and manipulation of data or the direction and manipulation of such equipment.

COMPUTER VIRUS means a set of corrupting, harmful or otherwise unauthorized instructions or code including a set of maliciously introduced unauthorized instructions or code, programme or otherwise, those propagate themselves through a computer system or network of whatsoever nature. COMPUTER VIRUS includes but is not limited to 'Trojan Horse' 'worms' and 'time or logic bombs'.

- (ii) However, in the event that a peril listed below results from any of the matters described in paragraph above, this Policy, subject to all its terms, conditions and exclusions will cover physical damage occurring during the Policy period to property insured by the Policy directly caused by such listed peril.

Listed Perils

- Fire
- Explosion

2. Electronic Data Processing Media Valuation

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy or any endorsement thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:-

Should electronic data processing media insured by the Policy suffer physical loss or damage insured by this Policy, then the basis of valuation shall be the cost of the blank media plus the costs of copying the ELECTRONIC DATA from back-up or from originals of a previous generations. These costs will not include research and engineering nor any costs of recreating, gathering or assembling such ELECTRONIC DATA. If the media is not repaired, replaced or restored the basis of valuation shall be the cost of the blank media. However this Policy does not insure any amount pertaining to the value of such ELECTRONIC DATA to the Assured or any other party, even if such ELECTRONIC DATA cannot be recreated, gathered or assembled.

4. DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

We would remind you that you must disclose to us fully and faithfully, the facts you know or ought to know, otherwise you may not receive any benefit from your policy.

5. ELECTRONIC DATE EXCLUSION CLAUSE

The indemnity will not apply to any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from the failure or inability of any computer or other equipment or system for processing storing or retrieving data, whether the property of the Insured or not, occurring at any time to:-

- (i) correctly recognize any date as its true calendar date
- (ii) capture save or retain, and/or correctly to manipulate, interpret or process any data or information or command or instruction as a result of treating any date otherwise than as its true calendar date
- (iii) capture save retain or correctly to process any data as a result of the operation of any command which has been programmed into any computer software, being a command which causes the loss of data or the inability to capture save retain or correctly to process such data on or after any date

6. TERRORISM DAMAGE EXCLUSION WARRANTY

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this insurance it is agreed that this insurance excludes loss, damage cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of terrorism regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.

For the purpose of this endorsement an act of terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and / or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organization (s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purpose including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public in fear.

The warranty also excludes loss, damage, cost or expenses of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to action taken in respect of any act of terrorism.

If the Company alleges that by reason of this exclusion, any loss, damage, cost or expenses is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving the contrary shall be upon the insured.

In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

7. ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS

Workmen are allowed in on or about any premises herein referred to carrying out alterations and repairs without prejudice to the terms of this insurance.

8. BREACH OF CONDITIONS

The conditions and warranties of this Policy shall apply individually to each of the risks insured and not collectively to them. Thus a breach of any condition or warranty shall void the Section only in respect of all the risks to which that breach applied and does not affect the Section in respect of the other risk.

9. BREACH OF WARRANTIES

Any breach of the within warranties without the knowledge and consent of the Insured shall not prejudice this Insurance provided notice, in writing, be given to the Company immediately upon such breach coming to their knowledge.

10. CROSS LIABILITY CLAUSE

For the purpose of this Policy each of the parties comprising the Insured shall be considered as separate and distinct unit and the words " The Insured " shall be considered as applying to each party in the same manner

as if a separate Policy had been issued to each of the said parties and the Company hereby agrees to waive all rights of subrogation or action which they may have or acquire against any of the aforesaid parties arising out of any occurrence in respect of which claim is made hereunder.

The inclusion herein of more than one Insured shall not operate to increase the Limits of the Company's Liability as stated in the Policy.

11. FIRE BRIGADE WATER DAMAGE EXTENSION

The Company will indemnify the Insured in respect of loss or damage to third party property caused by or arising out of the use of water or chemicals by the fire brigade to extinguish a fire on the Insured's premises.

12. LOSS NOTIFICATION CLAUSE

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary it is agreed that this insurance will not be prejudiced by any inadvertent delays errors or omissions in notifying the Company of any circumstances or events giving rise or likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy.

13. MISDESCRIPTION CLAUSE

This Policy shall not be prejudiced by any alteration or misdescription of occupancy. Notice to be given to the Company immediately the Insured become aware of the same and to pay additional premium, if required from the date of the inception of the increased hazard.

14. AGREED BANK CLAUSE

The Company undertakes to obtain the Bank's or Finance Company's consent prior to their cancellation of the Policy if instructions have been received for the cancellation of the Policy and also to advise the Bank's or Finance Company's immediately of any other material changes which are proposed to be made in the terms of the Insurance.

15. SPRINKLER LEAKAGE CLAUSE

This indemnity provided by this Policy extends to include the Insured's legal liability for loss or damage caused by the accidental discharge of the sprinkler installation.

16. Cover for Acts of God

This policy is extended to cover the loss or damage to third party (public) directly caused by Storm, Cyclone, Typhoon, Tempest, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood, Inundation, Subsidence and Landslide including Rockslide and Earthquake (Fire and Shock).